ORDINANCE	NO.	176

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHED RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE SALE OF CEREAL MALT BEVERAGES IN PLACES OF BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF WATHENA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

Section I. All places of business which have been or may hereafter be licensed for the sale of cereal malt beverages under the terms and provisions of Ordinance #136 of the City of Wathena shall be closed from midnight until six o'clock A.M. on each and every day of the week, and no person shall be permitted within said premises for the purposes of purchasing food or for any other purpose during such closing period, and all persons must promptly leave said premises at such closing hour.

Section II. No minor under the age of eighteen years shall be permitted to loiter in or about any such premises so licensed under the terms and provisions of Ordinance #136 of the City of Wathena.

Section III. No gambling shall be permitted on the premises of any place of business so licensed under the terms and provisions of Ordinance #136 of the City of Wathena.

Section IV. No cereal malt beverages shall be sold or served to anyone under the influence of intoxicating liquor by any such place of business so licensed under the terms and provisions of Ordinance #136 of the City of Wathena.

Section V. No place of business so licensed under the terms and provisions of Ordinance #136 of the City of Wathena shall permit on the premises of such place of business any mixing of drinks containing intoxicating liquor with matericals purchased in said place of business or brought in for that purpose. No intoxicating liquor shall be brought into the premises of such place of business nor shall any intoxicating liquor be drunk therein.

Section VI. Any person or persons to whom a license has been issued under the terms and provisions of Ordinance #136 of the City of Wathena, shall upon conviction of violating any of the above provisions of this Ordinance #176 be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.00 or by suspension and revocation of license to operate or by both such fins and suspension and revocation of license to operate.

Section VII, This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
fter its publication in the Wathena Times on <u>July 20, 1950</u> .
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18th DAY OF July , 1950.
Approved:
Mayor
(Seal)
·
ttest:
City Clerk